H-3 Remove Purchase Gas Costs and Gross Receipts Tax

H-4 Payroll Adjustment

H-5 Employee Benefits

H-6 Payroll Taxes

H-7 Insurance / Injuries & Damages

H-8 Energy Efficiency

H-9 Uncollectible Expense

H-10 Regulatory Commission Expense

H-11 Interest on Customer Deposits

H-12 Depreciation Expense

H-13 Amortization Expense

H-14 Property Tax Adjustment

H-15 Locates Expense

H-16 Other Expense Adjustments

H-17 Credit Card Fees

Schedule MRN_TD2

LACLEDE GAS COMPANY

September 30, 2017

Revenue Deficiency

Line  Required Earnings Net Revenue

No. Description Ref. Return Deficiency Deficiency

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Rate Base B $1,315,950,736

2 Rate of Return F 7.498%

3 Required Return $98,669,986 $98,669,986

4 Adjusted Test Year Net Operating Income A-1  61,422,463

5 Earnings Deficiency $37,247,523 $37,247,523

6 Multiply by Income Tax Gross-up Factor 1.62308

7 Net Revenue Deficiency $60,455,672

8

Allowance for Known and Measurable Changes/ True-

up Estimate $0

9 Total Revenue Deficiency $60,455,672

Schedule A

LACLEDE GAS COMPANY

September 30, 2017

Summary of Net Operating Income

Per Books and Adjusted

Line Per As

No. Description Books Adjustments Adjusted

 (a) (b) (c) (d)

REVENUES

1 Operating Base Revenues $638,979,104 ($314,874,539) $324,104,564

2 Other Utility Revenues 49,380,343 (44,162,607) 5,217,736

3 Total Operating Revenues $688,359,446 ($359,037,146) $329,322,300

 OPERATING EXPENSES

4 Manufactred Gas Production Expense $1,778,570 ($1,615,570) $163,000

5 Purchased Gas Expense $302,328,240 (302,756,502) (428,262)

6 Natural Gas Storage Expense $3,215,291 0 3,215,291

7 Distribution Expense $56,441,869 537,312 $56,979,182

8 Customer Accounts Expense 32,606,735 (1,719,626) 30,887,109

9 Customer Service and Information Expense 1,582,603 3,360,164 4,942,767

10 Sales Expense 2,094,122 (411,017) 1,683,105

11 Administrative and General Expense 58,449,180 13,208,028 71,657,209

12 Payroll Adjustment 5,887,487 5,887,487

13 Total Operating and Maintenance Expenses $458,496,610 ($283,509,723) $174,986,887

14 Depreciation & Amortization Expense $58,251,501 $1,919,865 $60,171,366

15 Interest on Customer Deposits 1,957,942 (1,647,630) 310,312

16 Taxes Other Than Income 54,671,173 (32,718,706) 21,952,467

17 Total Operating Expenses $573,377,226 ($315,956,194) $257,421,032

18 Operating Income Before Income Tax $114,982,220 ($43,080,952) $71,901,268

19 Less:  Income Tax Expense 27,017,022 (16,538,217) 10,478,805

20 Net Operating Income $87,965,198 ($26,542,735) $61,422,463

Schedule A-1

LACLEDE GAS COMPANY

September 30, 2017

 Income Tax

Line  Per As

No. Description Reference Books Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 Total Operating Revenues A-1 $688,359,446 $329,322,300

2 Total Operating Expenses A-1 (573,377,226) (257,421,032)

3 Net Operating Income A-1 $114,982,220 $71,901,268

4 Flow Through Adjustments ($19,759,531) ($19,759,531)

5 Less: Interest on Long Term Debt (24,845,150) (24,845,150)

6 Total Tax Adjustments ($44,604,681) ($44,604,681)

7 Net Taxable Income $70,377,539 $27,296,587

8 Income Tax $27,017,022 $10,478,805

Schedule A-2

LACLEDE GAS COMPANY

[…]

2 Leasehold Improvements 1,329,468

3 Low Income Program Net of Amortization 32,083

4 Red Tag Program 36,277

5 Initial Energy Efficiency Asset Net of Amortization 239,167

6 St. Peter's Lateral Costs 2,118,004

7 Energy Efficiency Program 13,331,607

8 Total Regulatory Assets $182,066,480

Schedule E-5

LACLEDE GAS COMPANY

Insulation Financing and Energy Wise

September 30, 2017

Line

No. Year Ended Balance

(a) (b)

1 Insulaton Financing Balance 1,029,901$

2 Energy Efficiency Program 718,806

3 Total $1,748,707

Schedule E-6

LACLEDE GAS COMPANY

Summary of Cost of Capital

September 30, 2017

Line Cost Composite

No. Description Ratio Rate Rate

 (a) (b) (c) (d)

1 Long-Term Debt 45.800% 4.123% 1.888%

.

2 Short-Term Debt 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

3 Preferred Stock 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

4 Common Equity 54.200% 10.350% 5.610%

5   Total 100.000% 7.498%

Schedule F

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2016 Trued up to September 30, 2017

Line Main Test Year Total Test Year

No. Acct. Description Per Book Adjustments As Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

OPERATING REVENUE

1 480 Residential $476,800,098 ($219,173,931) $257,626,168

2 481.1 Commercial 145,435,199 (92,567,270) 52,867,929

3 481.2 Industrial 0 0 0

4 483 Sales for Resale 0 0 0

5 487 Late Payment Charges 4,749,544 0 4,749,544

6 488 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 0 0 0

7 489 Transport 16,743,806 (3,133,339) 13,610,467

8 493 Rent From Property 29,241 0 29,241

9 495 Other Gas Revenue 44,601,559 (44,162,607) 438,952

10   Total Operating Revenue $688,359,446 ($359,037,146) $329,322,300

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

Manufactured Gas Production Expense

11 710 Operation Supervisor & Engineering $86,504 $0 $86,504

12 712 Other Power Expenses 138 0 138

13 717 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Expenses 2,927 0 2,927

14 723 Fuel for Liquefied Petroleum Gas Process 1,276 0 1,276

15 728 Liquefied Petroleum Gas 1,504,322 (1,615,570) (111,248)

16 735 Miscellaneous Production Expenses 80,275 0 80,275

17 740 Maintenance Supervision & Engineering 18,969 0 18,969

18 741 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 5,498 0 5,498

19 742 Maintenance of Production Equipment 78,661 0 78,661

20   Total Manufactured Gas Production Expense $1,778,570 ($1,615,570) $163,000

Purchased Gas Expense

21 804 Purchased Gas Expense $298,486,626 ($302,756,502) ($4,269,876)

22 808.1 Gas Withdrawn From Storage - Debit 4,038,366 0 4,038,366

23 810 Gas Used for Compressor Station Fuel - Credit (63,447) 0 (63,447)

24 812 Gas Used for Other Utility Operations - Credit (133,306) 0 (133,306)

25   Total Purchased Gas Expense $302,328,240 ($302,756,502) ($428,262)

Natural Gas Storage Expenses

26 814 Operation Supervisor & Engineering $261,518 $0 $261,518

27 815 Maps and Records 57,853 0 57,853

28 816 Wells Expenses 359,840 0 359,840

29 817 Line Expenses 13,694 0 13,694

30 818 Compressor Station Expenses 112,122 0 112,122

31 819 Compressor Station Fuel & Power 65,942 0 65,942

32 820 Measuring & Regulating Station Expenses 518,161 0 518,161

33 821 Purification Expenses 106,554 0 106,554

34 823 Gas Losses 6,883 0 6,883

35 824 Other Expenses 237,850 0 237,850

36 825 Storage Well Royalities 99,907 0 99,907

37 830 MaintenanceSupervision & Engineering 30,457 0 30,457

38 831 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 207,692 0 207,692

39 832 Maintenance of Reservoirs & Wells 200,399 0 200,399

40 833 Maintenance of Lines 180,532 0 180,532

41 834 Maintenance of Compressor Station Equipment 308,876 0 308,876

42 835 Maint of Measuring & Regulating Station Exp 44,832 0 44,832

43 836 Maintenance of Purification Equipment 51,568 0 51,568

44 837 Maintenance of Other Equipment 244,982 0 244,982

45 840 Operation Supervisor & Engineering 20,870 0 20,870

46 841 Operation Labor & Expenses 6,068 0 6,068

47 842.1 Fuel 9,497 0 9,497

48 843.2 Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 69,195 0 69,195

49   Total Natural Gas Storage Expenses $3,215,291 $0 $3,215,291

Distribution Operation Expense

50 870 Operation, Supervision and Engineering $4,914,668 $0 4,914,668

51 871 Distribution and Load Dispatching 1,180,217 0 1,180,217

52 874 Mains and Service Expenses 9,640,343 180,228 9,820,571

53 875 Distributing Regulating Station Expenses 792,828 0 792,828

54 876 Measuring and Regulating Station Exp-Industrial 155,837 0 155,837

55 877 Measuring and Regulating Station Exp-City Gate 110,205 0 110,205

56 878 Meter and House Regulator Expenses 14,896,146 357,085 15,253,230

57 879 Customer Installation Expenses 2,371,255 0 2,371,255

58 880 Other Expenses 2,034,041 0 2,034,041

59 881 Rents 0 0 0

60   Total Operation Expense $36,095,538 $537,312 $36,632,850

Distribution Maintenance Expense

61 885 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering $2,740,753 $0 $2,740,753

62 886 Maintenance of Structures and Improvements 810,702 0 810,702

63 887 Maintenance of Mains 8,162,916 0 8,162,916

64 889 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Eq-General 673,931 0 673,931

65 890 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Eq-Industrial 60,228 0 60,228

66 891 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Eq-City Gate 34,503 0 34,503

67 892 Maintenance of Services 4,715,313 0 4,715,313

68 893 Maintenance of Meters and House Regulators 2,791,294 0 2,791,294

LACLEDE GAS COMPANY

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

SCHEDULE H

Page 20 of 43

09094
Text Box
SCHEDULE H
Page 1 of 2

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2016 Trued up to September 30, 2017

Line Main Test Year Total Test Year

No. Acct. Description Per Book Adjustments As Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

LACLEDE GAS COMPANY

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

69 894 Maintenance of Other Equipment 356,692 0 356,692

70   Total Maintenance Expenses $20,346,332 $0 $20,346,332

71   Total Distribution Expense $56,441,869 $537,312 $56,979,182

Customer Accounts Expense

72 901 Supervision $0 $0 $0

73 902 Meter Reading Expense 8,680,331 (5,037,984) 3,642,346

74 903 Customer Records and Collection Expense 17,549,573 1,515,820 19,065,392

75 904 Uncollectible Accounts 6,257,451 1,802,539 8,059,990

76 905 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense 119,381 0 119,381

77   Total Customer Accounts Expenses $32,606,735 ($1,719,626) $30,887,109

Customer Service and Informational Expense

78 907 Supervision $0 $0 $0

79 908 Customer Assistance 1,483,989 3,360,164 4,844,154

80 909 Informational and Instructional Advertising  Exp. 98,614 0 98,614

81   Total Cust. Service and Information Exp. $1,582,603 $3,360,164 $4,942,767

Sales and Advertising Expense

82 911 Supervision $328,536 $0 $328,536

83 912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 1,626,887 (411,017) 1,215,870

84 913 Advertising Expenses 138,699 0 138,699

85 916 Miscellaneous Sales Expenses 0 0 0

86   Total Sales and Advertising Expenses $2,094,122 ($411,017) $1,683,105

Administrative and General Expense

87 920 Administrative and General Salaries $20,728,266 $0 $20,728,266

88 921 Office Supplies and Expenses 1,336,170 (10,788) 1,325,382

89 922 Administrative Expenses Transferred (12,025,514) 0 (12,025,514)

90 923 Outside Services Employed 10,302,849 0 10,302,849

91 924 Property Insurance 632,413 (3,592) 628,822

92 925 Injuries and Damages 5,268,150 912,973 6,181,123

93 926 Employee Pensions and Benefits 24,776,425 12,233,568 37,009,993

94 928 Regulatory Commission Expense 1,946,243 75,867 2,022,110

95 930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 3,127,102 0 3,127,102

96 931 Rents 2,148,699 0 2,148,699

97 932 Maintenance of General Plant 208,378 0 208,378

98   Total Administration and General Expense $58,449,180 $13,208,028 $71,657,209

99 Payroll Adjustment 5,887,487 5,887,487

100   Total O & M Expense $458,496,610 ($283,509,723) $174,986,887

101 403 Depreciation 47,472,639 3,996,791 51,469,429

102 404, 405 Amortization 10,778,862 (2,076,925) 8,701,937

103 431 Interest on Customer Deposits 1,957,942 (1,647,630) 310,312

104 408 Payroll Taxes (1*) 4,736,408 506,883 5,243,291

105 408 Property Taxes (2*) 16,116,471 277,804 16,394,274

106 408 Gross Receipts Tax (3300 + 4000) 33,503,393 (33,503,393) 0

107 408 Other Taxes (41) 314,901 0 314,901

108 408   Taxes Other Than Income $54,671,173 ($32,718,706) $21,952,467

109 TOTAL EXPENSES $573,377,226 ($315,956,194) $257,421,032

110 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX $114,982,220 ($43,080,952) $71,901,268

111 409,410 Income Taxes 27,017,022 (16,538,217) 10,478,805

Note: per book & adjusted income tax computed on  A-2

112 NET OPERATING INCOME $87,965,198 ($26,542,735) $61,422,463

SCHEDULE H

Page 21 of 43

09094
Text Box
SCHEDULE H
Page 2 of 2

Laclede Gas Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2016 Trued up to September 30, 2017

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

H-1 H-2 H-3 H-4 H-5 H-6 H-7 H-8 H-9 H-10 H-11 H-12 H-13 H-14 H-15 H-16 H-17

Line

No,

Main

Acct. Description

Test Year Per

Books

Adj. GL Rev to Test

Year Margin

Normalize & Adj.

Test Year

Margin

Remove Purch.. Gas

Cost and GRT Payroll Expense Employee Benefits Payroll Taxes Insurance

Energy

Efficiency Costs

Uncollectible

Expense

Regulatory

Commission

[…]

Line Original Amortization Amortization Acct

No. Description Cost Plant Expense Expense No.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 (352.1) Storage Leaseholds & Rights $20,185 $34 $406 404.2

2 (390) Struct & Improv - Leased Property 2,528,842 10,521 126,256 404.3

3 (391.3) Data Processing Software 35,513,290 186,110 2,233,323 404.3

4 (391.5) Enterprise Software-EIMS 49,935,210 291,289 3,495,465 404.3

5 (397.1) Communication Equipment LGC AMRs 16,624,220 198,105 2,377,263 404.3

6   Sub Total $104,621,748 $686,059 $8,232,713

Unamortized Proforma

Balance Mo Amort Amt Amortization

7 Other Leased Property $1,329,468 $39,102 $469,224 404.3

8 Total Amortization 8,701,937

9 Less Test Year Amortization (10,778,862)

10 Adjustment to Test Year Account 404 (2,076,925)

Unamortized Proforma

Deferred Energy Efficiency and Low Income Program Costs Balance Mo Amort Amt Amortization

11 Deferred Energy Efficiency Cost Balance $13,331,607 111,097 $1,333,161

12 Low Income Program Net of Amortization $32,083 917 $11,000

13 Red Tag Program $36,277 302 $3,628

14 Initial Energy Efficiency Asset Net of Amortization $239,167 6,833 $82,000

15 Pro-Forma Amortization Expense $1,429,788 908.0

16 Less Test Year Amortization Expense (102,978)

17 Adjustment to Test Year - Accts. 908 $1,326,810

LACLEDE GAS COMPANY

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2016 Trued up to September 30, 2017

Amortization Expense

Schedule H-13

Line Real Estate &

No. Description Reference Personal Property Manufacturers Total

1 Calendar Year 2016 Taxes Paid 15,810,739 216,217 16,026,956

2 Calendar 2016 Assessed Values 167,209,638 2,550,530 169,760,168

3 Average 2016 Rate Per $100 Valuation 9.4556% 8.4773% 9.4409%

4 Calendar Year 2017 Estimated Taxes Due 16,753,200 234,000 16,987,200

5 Calendar 2017 Estimated  Assessed Values 177,176,823   2,760,301   179,937,124

6 Estimated Rates 9.4556% 8.4773% 9.4409%

Percentage Split Between Real Estate & Personal Property and

7   Manufacturers' Property Based on 1/1/17 Assessed Values 98.6% 1.4% 100.0%

Real Estate &

Personal Property Manufacturers Total

8 Increase from  12/31/16 to  12/31/17 $942,461 $17,783 $960,244

Pro Forma Rate Calculation:

Assessed Tax

9 Total 179,937,124 16,987,200

10 Less:  Manufacturer's (2,760,301) (234,000)

11 Total Real Estate/Personal Property 177,176,823 16,753,200

Effective Real Estate/Personal Property

12  Proforma Tax Rate 9.4556%

13 Net Plant at 12/31/16 (before adj to allocate Enterprise Software) $1,288,321,940

14 Assessed Value Percentage 13.75%

15 Allocated Enterprise Software to MGE (net plant) ($52,479,697)

16 Decrease in Assessed Value ($7,217,285)

17 Allocation of Property Tax to MGE ($682,440)

LACLEDE GAS COMPANY

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2016 Trued up to September 30, 2017

[…]

H-5 Employee Benefits

H-6 Payroll Taxes

H-7 Insurance / Injuries & Damages

H-8 Energy Efficiency

H-9 Uncollectible Expense

H-10 Regulatory Commission Expense

H-11 Interest on Customer Deposits

H-12 Depreciation Expense

H-13 Amortization Expense

H-14 Property Tax Adjustment

H-15 Ad Valorem Taxes on Kansas Storage Gas

H-16 Locates Expense

H-17 Other Expense Adjustments

H-18 Weatherization & Conservation

Schedule MRN_TD1

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY

September 30, 2017

Revenue Deficiency

Line  Required Earnings Net Revenue

No. Description Ref. Return Deficiency Deficiency

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Rate Base B $843,675,888

2 Rate of Return F 7.498%

3 Required Return $63,258,818 $63,258,818

4 Adjusted Test Year Net Operating Income A-1  31,077,157

5 Earnings Deficiency $32,181,661 $32,181,661

6 Multiply by Income Tax Gross-up Factor 1.62308

7 Net Revenue Deficiency $52,233,378

8

Allowance for Known and Measurable Changes/ True-

up Estimate $0

9 Total Revenue Deficiency $52,233,378

Schedule A

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY

September 30, 2017

Summary of Net Operating Income

Per Books and Adjusted

Line Per As

No. Description Books Adjustments Adjusted

 (a) (b) (c) (d)

REVENUES

1 Operating Base Revenues $423,999,587 ($225,753,605) $198,245,983

2 Other Utility Revenues 19,375,796 (17,805,582) 1,570,214

3 Total Operating Revenues $443,375,383 ($243,559,187) $199,816,197

 OPERATING EXPENSES

4 Distribution Expense $243,919,227 ($209,410,347) $34,508,881

5 Customer Accounts Expense 16,372,186 3,141,031 19,513,217

6 Customer Service and Information Expense 1,258,820 3,160,576 4,419,396

7 Sales Expense 1,193,643 (109,264) 1,084,379

8 Administrative and General Expense 38,474,760 5,355,979 43,830,739

9 Payroll Adjustment 1,078,452 1,078,452

10 Total Operating and Maintenance Expenses $301,218,636 ($196,783,573) $104,435,063

11 Depreciation & Amortization Expense $31,253,205 $7,252,986 $38,506,190

12 Interest on Customer Deposits 412,235 (206,747) 205,488

13 Taxes Other Than Income 44,565,793 (21,725,474) 22,840,319

14 Total Operating Expenses $377,449,869 ($210,384,356) $165,987,060

15 Operating Income Before Income Tax $65,925,515 ($33,174,830) $33,829,136

16 Less:  Income Tax Expense 15,073,361 (12,321,382) 2,751,979

17 Net Operating Income $50,852,154 ($20,853,448) $31,077,157

Schedule A-1

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY

September 30, 2017

 Income Tax

Line  Per As

No. Description Reference Books Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 Total Operating Revenues A-1 $443,375,383 $199,816,197

2 Total Operating Expenses A-1 (377,449,869) (165,987,060)

3 Net Operating Income A-1 $65,925,515 $33,829,136

4 Flow-Through Adjustments ($10,731,814) ($10,731,814)

5 Less: Interest on Long Term Debt (15,928,601) (15,928,601)

6 Total Tax Adjustments ($26,660,415) ($26,660,415)

7 Net Taxable Income $39,265,100 $7,168,721

8 Income Tax $15,073,361 $2,751,979

[…]

15 Average $37,309,065

Schedule E-3

Line

# Description Amount

(A) (B)

1

Cash Working Capital from Tim Lyon's

Schedule $4,031,100

Summary of Cash Working Capital

Missouri Gas Energy

Test Year Ended December 31, 2016

Schedule E-4

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY

Regulatory Assets

December 31, 2016

Line

No. Description Balance

(a) (b)

Regulatory Assets

1 Prepaid Pension / OPEB Assets $5,106,945

2 Red Tag Program 46,765

3 Low Income Energy Affordability 336,181

4 MGE Software 1,794,784

5 One-Time Non-Capital Transition Costs 10,013,604

6 Energy Efficiency Program 15,336,254

7 Total Regulatory Assets $32,634,533

Schedule E-5

September 30, 2017

Line Cost Composite

No. Description Ratio Rate Rate

 (a) (b) (c) (d)

1 Long-Term Debt 45.800% 4.123% 1.888%

.

2 Short-Term Debt 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

3 Preferred Stock 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

4 Common Equity 54.200% 10.350% 5.610%

5   Total 100.000% 7.498%

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY

Summary of Cost of Capital

Schedule F

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2016 Trued up to September 30, 2017

Line Main Test Year Total Test Year

No. Acct. Description Per Book Adjustments As Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

OPERATING REVENUE

1 480 Residential $306,958,336 ($151,276,509) $155,681,828

2 481.1 Commercial 62,379,806 (47,308,201) 15,071,605

3 481.2 Industrial 38,710,662 (25,483,812) 13,226,849

4 483 Sales for Resale 1,003,236 (856,431) 146,805

5 487 Late Payment Charges 1,381,236 0 1,381,236

6 488 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 0 0 0

7 489 Transport 14,947,547 (828,651) 14,118,896

8 493 Rent From Property 0 0 0

9 495 Other Gas Revenue 17,994,560 (17,805,582) 188,978

10   Total Operating Revenue $443,375,383 ($243,559,187) $199,816,197

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

Operation Expense

11 805 Other Gas Purchases $209,704,476 ($209,773,377) ($68,901)

12 807 Purchased Gas Expense 0 0 0

13 859 Other Joint Expense 0 0 0

14 870 Operation, Supervision and Engineering 142,549 0 142,549

15 871 Distribution and Load Dispatching 136,772 0 136,772

16 872 Compressor Station Labor and Expense 0 0 0

17 874 Mains and Service Expenses 4,401,233 198,404 4,599,636

18 875 Distributing Regulating Station Expenses 622,739 0 622,739

19 876 Measuring and Regulating - Station Expenses 0 0 0

20 877 Measuring and Regulating - Station Expenses 0 0 0

21 878 Meter and House Regulator Expenses 2,143,852 164,627 2,308,479

22 879 Customer Installation Expenses 939,433 0 939,433

23 880 Other Expenses 4,384,246 0 4,384,246

24 881 Rents 50,464 0 50,464

25   Total Operation Expense $222,525,763 ($209,410,347) $13,115,417

Maintenance Expense

26 885 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering $192,790 $0 $192,790

27 886 Maintenance of Structures and Improvements 244,367 0 244,367

28 887 Maintenance of Mains 17,533,690 0 17,533,690

29 889 Maint. of Measuring and Reg. Stat Equip - General 743,037 0 743,037

30 890 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Equipment 165,113 0 165,113

31 891 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Equipment 187,965 0 187,965

32 892 Maintenance of Services 1,606,224 0 1,606,224

33 893 Maintenance of Meters and House Regulators 678,364 0 678,364

34 894 Maintenance of Other Equipment 41,914 0 41,914

35   Total Maintenance Expenses $21,393,464 $0 $21,393,464

36   Total Distribution Expense $243,919,227 ($209,410,347) $34,508,881

Customer Accounts Expense

37 901 Supervision $0 $0 $0

38 902 Meter Reading Expense 1,976,539 0 1,976,539

39 903 Customer Records and Collection Expense 12,561,118 0 12,561,118

40 904 Uncollectible Accounts 1,755,577 3,141,031 4,896,608

41 905 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense 78,951 0 78,951

42   Total Customer Accounts Expenses $16,372,186 $3,141,031 $19,513,217

Customer Service and Informational Expense

43 907 Supervision $0 $0 $0

44 908 Customer Assistance 1,220,120 3,160,576 4,380,697

45 909 Informational and Instructional Advertising  Exp. 38,699 0 38,699

46 910 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense 0 0 0

47   Total Cust. Service and Information Exp. $1,258,820 $3,160,576 $4,419,396

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

SCHEDULE H

Page 19 of 42

09094
Text Box
SCHEDULE H
Page 1 of 2

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2016 Trued up to September 30, 2017

Line Main Test Year Total Test Year

No. Acct. Description Per Book Adjustments As Adjusted

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

Sales and Advertising Expense

48 911 Supervision $162,698 $0 $162,698

49 912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 1,025,445 (109,264) 916,181

50 913 Advertising Expenses 0 0 0

51 916 Miscellaneous Sales Expenses 5,500 0 5,500

52   Total Sales and Advertising Expenses $1,193,643 ($109,264) $1,084,379

Administrative and General Expense

53 920 Administrative and General Salaries $10,702,321 $0 $10,702,321

54 921 Office Supplies and Expenses 9,786,383 0 9,786,383

55 922 Administrative Expenses Transferred (7,449,468) 0 (7,449,468)

56 923 Outside Services Employed 5,439,918 0 5,439,918

57 924 Property Insurance 413,444 (45,944) 367,500

58 925 Injuries and Damages 2,793,528 192,039 2,985,567

59 926 Employee Pensions and Benefits 13,161,044 5,248,284 18,409,328

60 927 Franchise Requirements 0 0 0

61 928 Regulatory Commission Expense 1,377,105 (38,400) 1,338,705

62 930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 1,055,293 0 1,055,293

63 931 Rents 944,538 0 944,538

64 932 Maintenance of General Plant 250,654 0 250,654

65   Total Administration and General Expense $38,474,760 $5,355,979 $43,830,739

66 Payroll Adjustment $1,078,452 1,078,452

67   Total O & M Expense $301,218,636 ($196,783,573) $104,435,063

68 403 Depreciation 30,389,939 2,656,387 33,046,326

69 404, 405 Amortization 863,266 4,596,598 5,459,864

70 431 Interest on Customer Deposits 412,235 (206,747) 205,488

71 408 Payroll Taxes 3,697,239 (1,241,277) 2,455,962

72 408 Property Taxes 16,428,770 3,955,587 20,384,357

73 408 Gross Receipts Tax 24,439,784 (24,439,784) 0

74 408 Other Taxes 0 0 0

75 408   Taxes Other Than Income $44,565,793 ($21,725,474) $22,840,319

76   TOTAL EXPENSES $377,449,869 ($211,462,808) $165,987,060

77   OPERATING INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX $65,925,515 ($32,096,378) $33,829,136

78 409,410 Income Taxes $15,073,361 ($12,321,382) $2,751,979

79   NET OPERATING INCOME $50,852,154 ($19,774,996) $31,077,157

SCHEDULE H

Page 20 of 42

09094
Text Box
SCHEDULE H
Page 2 of 2

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2016 Trued up to September 30, 2017

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

H-1 H-2 H-3 H-4 H-5 H-6 H-7 H-8 H-9 H-10 H-11 H-12

Line

No,

Main

Acct. Description

Test Year Per

Books

Adj. GL Rev to Test

Year Margin

Normalize &

Adj. Test Year

Margin

Remove Purch.. Gas

Cost and GRT Payroll Expense Employee Benefits Payroll Taxes Insurance

Energy

Efficiency Costs

Uncollectible

Expense

Regulatory

Commission

Expense

Interest on